companies that are not considered competitors of the Stone Group under the terms of this agreement. 

3.   INDEMNITY 

3.1.   In consideration for the Alon's compliance with the obligations provided for in this Agreement, 

Stone Group will pay, on behalf of Alon, through the transfer of 53,759 (fifty three thousand seven 

hundred and fifty nine) Class A shares issued by StoneCo, being provided that 1/5 of those shares shall 

be transferred on the date of the 1st (first) anniversary of the Closing, 1/5 on the date of the 2nd 

(second) anniversary of the Closing, 1/5 on the date of the 3rd (third) anniversary of the Closing, 1/5